TL/F/12437
D
P
8
3
9
5
7

3.3 Management Bus Interface
3.4 Miscellaneous Pins
3.5 Pin Type Designation
4.0 BLOCK DIAGRAM
5.0 FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
5.1 SRAM Interface
5.1.1 SRAM Configuration
5.1.2 SRAM Read Operation
5.1.3 SRAM Write Operation
5.1.4 SRAM Memory Map
5.1.5 SRAM Address Format
5.2 Management Interface
5.2.1 Management Configuration
5.2.2 Management Bus Interface
5.2.3 Management Bus Processing
5.2.4 Port Attributes
5.2.5 Port Attribute Status
5.2.6 Port Attribute Overflow
5.3 CPU Interface
5.3.1 Register Read Operation
5.3.2 Register Write Operation
5.3.3 Interrupts
5.4 Registers
6.0 REGISTER DESCRIPTIONS
6.1 Register Map
6.2 Configuration Register 1
6.3 Configuration Register 2
6.4 Configuration Register 3
6.5 Interrupt Mask Register
6.6 Interrupt Status Register
6.7 Read Data Transfer Registers 1–6
6.8 Access Register 1
6.9 Access Register 2
6.10 Write Data Byte Register
6.11 DP83950 ID 1 Register
6.12 DP83950 ID 2 Register
6.13 Overflow Status 1 Register
6.14 Overflow Status 2 Register
6.15 DP83957 Revision Register
6.16 Port Attribute Status Register 1
6.17 Port Attribute Status Register 2
7.0 DC SPECIFICATIONS
8.0 AC SPECIFICATIONS
8.1 CPU Read Timing
8.2 CPU Write Timing
8.3 Management Bus Interface Timing
8.4 Reset Timing
2
2.0 Pin Connection Diagram
TL/F/12437–3
3
3.0 Pin Description
3.1 CPU INTERFACE
The CPU interface is a generic 8-bit multiplexed Address/Data bus. The asynchronous interface requires minimum glue logic.
Signal Name Type Active Description
CS O/C Low CHIP SELECT: The Chip Select is generated by the system to select the DP83957 registers.
Chip Select must remain valid for the entire cycle.
RD O/C Low READ: Read Data Strobe. The system asserts this pin low to read the DP83957 registers.
WR O/C Low WRITE: Write Data Strobe. The system asserts this pin low to write to the DP83957 registers.
ALE I/C High ALE: Address Latch Enable. The system needs to drive this to inform the DP83957 that there
is a valid address on the Address/Data bus.
INT O/Z/C Low INTERRUPT: Indicates that an interrupt (if enabled) is pending from one of the sources set in
the Interrupt Status Register.
A/D[7:0] O/I/Z/C Ð ADDRESS/DATA BUS: 8-bit multiplexed CPU address/data bus.
3.2 SRAM INTERFACE
The SRAM interface is used to connect the DP83957 to an external SRAM. The DP83957 supports either a 1k x 8 or 2k x 8-bit
SRAM. The SRAM interface can support SRAM access times of 25 ns and 45 ns.
Signal Name Type Active Description
SRD[7:0] O/I/Z SRAM DATA BUS: This data bus should be connected directly to the external SRAM.
SRA[13:0] O/C Ð SRAM ADDRESS BUS: This address bus should be connected directly to a 1k x 8 or 2k x 8
SRAM Address inputs.
SRW I/C Ð SRAM READ-WRITE: A high level signal indicates a Read and a low level signals indicates a
Write cycle.

VCC I Ð VCC: a5V supply.
GND I Ð GND: Ground return.
3.5 PIN TYPE DESIGNATION
Type Description
I Input Buffer
O Output
Z High Impedance State
I/O/Z Bi-directional buffer with high impedance capability
C CMOS input or output
5
4.0 Block Diagram
TL/F/12437–2
6
5.0 Functional Description
This section describes the three major blocks of the
DP83957. These are the:
1) SRAM Interface
2) Management Interface
3) CPU Interface
5.1 SRAM INTERFACE
The DP83957 interfaces directly with standard, off-the-shelf,
1k x 8 or 2k x 8 fast SRAM without any additional buffering.
The DP83957 can support access times of 25 ns and 45 ns.
If one DP83950/2 is used, then a minimum 1k x 8 SRAM is
required.
If two DP83950/2’s are used (on a shared management
bus), then a minimum 2k x 8 SRAM is required.
The SRAM connected to the DP83957 stores the Manage-
ment Information Base (MIB) attributes that are extracted
from the DP83950’s management bus.
The SRAM Interface consists of the following pins:
SRA[13:0] 14-Bit Address Lines
SRD[7:0] 8-Bit Data Bus
SRWR Write Enable
SROE Output Enable
The SRAM interface does not include a chip select output to
enable the SRAM, as the SRAM is dedicated to the
DP83957. Therefore, the SRAM’s chip select input must al-
ways be enabled.
5.1.1 SRAM Configuration
The DP83957 must be configured correctly to allow it to
interface with the SRAM. This is achieved through Configu-
ration Registers 1 and 2 (refer to Sections 6.2 and 6.3 for a
description of these registers).
The access time of the SRAM can be specified through the
SRAMÐACC bit (D4) of Configuration Register 2.
If bit D4 e 0 then a SRAM access time of 25 ns is selected.
If bit D4 e 1 then an access time of between 25 ns and
45 ns is selected.
The size of the SRAM must also be specified through the
SIZE bit (D3) of Configuration Register 2. If bit D3 e 0, then
a 1k x 8 is selected. If bit D3 e 1, then a 2k x 8 is selected.
The following diagram shows the external SRAM connec-
tion to the DP83957.
TL/F/12437–4
External SRAM Connection to DP83957
5.1.2 SRAM Read Operation
A read of the SRAM can occur due to a CPU request for one
of the PORT attributes, or due to normal updating of attri-
butes by the DP83957 after receiving the management sta-
tistics from the DP83950.
In the latter case, the access to the SRAM is achieved auto-
matically by the DP83957. In the case of a CPU request, the
SRAM address must be specified in Access Registers 1 and
2 (refer to Sections 6.8 and 6.9).
The REPÐSEL bit (D4) of Access Register 2, specifies the
DP83950 ID, and the PORTÐID bits (D[3:0]) specify the
PORT ID. Together they select the SRAM page. The offset
within the page, i.e. the attributes, is specified through Ac-
cess Register 1. The ACCÐ![5:0] bits (D[5:0]) specify the